

No. 19-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARY RIGGS, et al.,

*Respondents,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

YVETTE OSTOLAZA  
ROBERT S. VELEVIS  
DAVID MASON PARHAM  
BARRET V. ARMBRUSTER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
2021 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 2000  
Dallas, TX 75201

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

TODD L. BICE  
PISANELLI BICE PLLC  
400 South 7th Street  
Las Vegas, NV 89101

DAVID R. CARPENTER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013

*Counsel for Airbus Helicopters, Inc.*

March 20, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Watson</i> By Ignoring The Formal Delegation Of Au- thority That <i>Watson</i> Found Evidences That A Private Person Is “Acting Under” A Fed- eral Officer For Purposes Of Removal .....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates A Split And Confusion Among The Circuit Courts As To When A Private Party Who Has Been Formally Delegated Federal Authority Is “Acting Under” A Federal Officer.....	15
C. The Proper Application Of The Federal Of- ficer Removal Statute Is A Recurring Issue Of National Importance And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Confusion Among Federal Courts .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Riggs v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , No. 18-16396 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2019), ECF No. 60 (reported at 939 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2019)) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Motions to Remand, <i>Riggs v. Hecker</i> , No. 2:18-cv-912 JCM (GWF) (D. Nev. July 16, 2018), ECF No. 45 (reported at 325 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Nev. 2018)) .....	29a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Riggs v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , No. 18-16396 (9th Cir. Nov. 21, 2019), ECF No. 64 .....	41a
APPENDIX D: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	1
<i>Bell v. Thornburg</i> , 743 F.3d 84 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Riggs v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Butler v. Coast Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 926 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 24
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	20
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	20, 22
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	18, 24
<i>Estate of Hecker v. Robinson Helicopter Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-0306-TOR, 2013 WL 5674982 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2013).....	22
<i>Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 24
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	2, 3
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	2, 3
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944) .....	21
<i>O'Brien v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 8:09CV40, 2010 WL 4721189 (D. Neb. July 21, 2010) .....	22
<i>Ohio State Chiropractic Ass'n v. Humana Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F. App'x 619 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Scrogin v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , No. 3:10cv442 (WWE), 2010 WL 3547706 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2010) .....	22
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Avco Corp. v. Sikkelee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 860 (2020) .....	7
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	4
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weidler v. Prof'l Aircraft Maint.</i> , No. CV 10-09376 SJO (CWx), 2011 WL 2020654 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2011) .....	22
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	2, 20, 22

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 .....	2
Federal Aviation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 40101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 44701 .....	21
§ 44702 .....	4, 13, 21
§ 44704 .....	4, 7
14 C.F.R. pts. 1–147, 170–71 .....	3
14 C.F.R. § 21.11 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§ 21.21 .....	4
§ 21.93 .....	4
§ 21.97 .....	4
§ 21.113 .....	4, 7
§§ 21.113–.117 .....	4
§ 183.41 .....	5
§§ 183.41–.67 .....	4
<i>Modernization of Swine Slaughter Inspec-</i> <i>tion</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 1, 2019) (to be codified at 9 C.F.R. pts. 301, 309, 310) .....	24
<i>Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspec-</i> <i>tion</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 49,566 (Aug. 21, 2014) (to be codified at 9 C.F.R. pts. 381, 500) ...	24
<i>Establishment of Organization Designation</i> <i>Authorization Program</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 59,932 (Oct. 13, 2005) .....	4, 5, 11, 21
Fed. Aviation Admin., Order No. 8100.15, <i>Organization Designation Authorization</i> <i>Procedures</i> (2006), <a href="https://www.faa.gov/documentLibrary/media/Order/Order%208100.15%20CHG%201%20Incorporated.pdf">https://www.faa.gov/ documentLibrary/media/Order/Order% 208100.15%20CHG%201%20Incorporated .pdf</a> .....	4, 5, 6, 13

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 112-17, pt. 1 (2011), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420 .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 2 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1644 .....	20



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
Douglas C. Michael, <i>Cooperative Implementation of Federal Regulations</i> , 13 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 535 (1996).....	24
